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Areas of Scientific Interest in Co. Offaly, 0.S. Sheets 15,16 & 18
(April 1992)
Site No. Name Grid Ref. Interest Rating Reference
216 River Shannon Callows, N98 23 Ecological (B,0) I AFF

Athlone — Portumna

412 Slieve Bloom Mountains N25 02 Ecological (B) I AFF, WS
413 Annaghmore Lough N30 15 Ecological (B) R AFF
564 River Little Brosna Callows, M98 11 Ecological (0) I AFF, WS

New Bridge — River Shannon

565 Clonydonnin Bog N12 33 Ecological (B) R WS (Bog)
566 All Saint's Bog NO1 11 Ecological (B) I WS (Bog)
567 Banagher (Domestic Dwell- N049165 Ecological (Z) N WS

ing, Occupied)

568 Birr (Domestic Dwelling N062045 Ecological (Z) N WS
No. 2, Occupied)

569 Birr (Domestic Dwelling NO57046  Ecological (Z) N WS
No. 1, Occupied)

570 Black Castle Bog N58 35 Ecological (B) N WS (Bog)

571 Charleville Wood N32 23 Ecological (B,0) I AFF |

572 Clara Bog N25 30 Ecological (B) I WS (Bog), AFF
573 Cloghan Demesne Bog M97 12 Ecological (B) N AFF

574 Clonad Wood N32 19 Ecological (B) R AFF

575 Ferbane Bog N11 25 Ecological (B) N WS (Bog)

576 Finlough NC3 29 Ecological (B,0) N AFF

577 Kilduff Bog N46 32 Ecological (B) N WS (Bog)

578 Killballyskea S07 92 Ecological (B) R WS (Bog)

579 Kinnitty (Domestic Dwell- N179051 Ecological (Z) N WS

ing, Occupied)




Site No.

580
581

582

583
584
585

586

872
882
883
884

885

886
887

888

889
890
891

892

893

894

895

896

Name

Mongan Bog
Moyclare Bog

Raheenmore Bog

Roscrea Bog
Roscrea Convent (0ffaly)
Sharavogue Bog

Woodfield Bog

Monettia Bog
Ballintemple Bog
Ballychristal, Geashill
Ballycumber Bog

Ballyduff Esker

Barna Bog
Barnaboy Bog

Cadamstown E & W Bog

Camcor Wood
Cangort Bog
Clonad

Clonfinlough Esker

Clonlyon Bog

Clorhane

Croaghan Hill

Derrygolan

Grid Ref. Interest
NO3 30 Ecological (B)
NO8 24 Ecological (B)
N44 32 Ecological (B)
S16 90 Ecological (B,Z)
S094954  Ecological (Z)
S04 98 Ecological (B)
N25 36 Ecological (B)
N35 15 Ecological (B,Z)
S0l 84 Ecological (B)
N46 20 Ecological (B)
N16 29 Ecological (B)
N28 27 Ecological (B)
Geomorphological
S04 83 Ecological (B)
N43 29 Ecological (B)
N21 09 Ecological (B)
N20 09
N22 04 Ecological (B)
503 93 Ecological (B)
N34 18 Ecological (B)
NO6 29 Ecological (B)
Geomorphological
NO9 28 Ecological (B)
M99 28 Geomorphological
Ecological (B)
N48 33 Geological
N34 21 Ecological (B)

Rating

Not rated

L
L
Not rated

L

N

Not rated

Reference

WS
WS (Bog)

WS (Bog),
AFF

AFF
WS
WS (Bog)

WS (Bog),
AFF

AFF
AFF
WS

AFF

AFF

WS (Bog)
WS (Bog)

WS (Bog)

AFF
WS (Bog)
WS

AFF

WS (Bog)

AFF

AFF

WS




Site No.

897
898
899
900
901

902

903

904

905

906

907
908
909
910
911
912
913
914
915
916
875
917

918

Name

Derrykeel Meadows
Derryvilla, Edenderry
Dovegrove Wood
Drumakeenan

Fagle Hill

Esker Bridge

Golden Grove Woods

Grand Canal

Kilcormac

Kilcormac Esker

Knockbarron Wood

Lough Boora

Lough Coura

Lough Nanag Esker
Moll Joy's Hill
Monasset Bog

Mount St. Joseph Woods
Newtown

N52 West of Kilcormac
Pallas Lough
Portarlington Golf Course
Raheen Lough

Rahugh Ridge (Kiltober
Esker)

Grid Ref.

N16 04
N64 29
NO45065
5107917
5103923

N55 27

S12 92
N525311
to
N579326
N15 14

N26 21

N18 07
N16 18
NO9 13
NOO 28
S19 94
N40 31
S08 90
MO8 11
N12 12
N27 19
N50 10

N46 18
3L

N38 23

Interest Rating
Ecological (B) L
Ecological (B) Not rated
Ecological (B) Not rated
Ecological (B) Not rated
Ecological (B) Not rated
Ecological (B) L
Geomorphological
Ecological (B) L
Ecological (B) L
Ecological (B) Not rated
Geomorphological R
Ecological (B)

Ecological (B) L
Geological L
Ecological (B) R
Ecological (B,0) R
Ecological (B) Not rated
Ecological (B) N
Ecological (B,Z) R
Ecological (B) Not rated
Ecological (B) Not rated
Ecological (B,0,Z) R
Ecological (B) Not rated
Ecological (0) L
Ecological (B) N

Reference

AFF
WS
AFF
WS
WS

AFF

AFF

AFF

WS

AFF

AFF
AFF
AFF
AFF
WS
WS (Bog)
AFF
WS
WS
AFF
WS
AFF

AFF




Site No.

919

920

921

922

923

924

925

926

927

Name

Ridge Road, SW of Rapemills

Ross & Glenns Eskers

Screggan Bog

Shane

. Sheridan's Pit

The Derries
The Long Derries, Edenderry
Whigsborough House

Woodville Woods

B - Botanical

0 - Ornithological

Z = Zoological

AFF - An Foras Forbartha

WS - Wildlife Service

Grid Ref. Interest
NO3 09 Ecological (B)
NO6 08 Ecological (B)
Geomorphological

N287195 Ecological (B)
N62 28 Ecological (B)
N62 28 Ecological (B)
N12 07 Ecological (B)
N6S 29 Ecological (B)
NOS 11 Ecological (B)
NO7 Q7 Ecological (B)
I - International
N - National
R - Regional
L - Local

Survey)

WS (Bog) - Wildlife Service (Bog

Rating

Not rated

L

Not rated
Not rated
L
Not rated
Not rated

R

Reference

W5

AFTF

WS (BOg) ’
AFF

WS
WS
AFF
WS
WS

AFF



Site No.

566

567

568

569

579

580

584
883

891

896
900
901

905

Areas of Scientific Interest in Co. Offaly

Additions and amendments to the 1982/83/86/87 ASI maps

SHEET 15

Name

All Saint's Bog

. Banagher (Domestic Dwell-

ing, Occupied)

Birr (Domestic Dwelling

No. 2, Occupied)

Birr (Domestic Dwelling
No. 1, Occupied)

Kinnitty (Domestic Dwell-
ing, Occupied)

Mongan Bog

Roscrea Convent (Offaly)
Ballychristal, Geashill

Clonad

Derrygolan
Drumakeenan
Eagle Hill

Kilcormac

Grid Ref.

NO1 11

NO49165

NO62045

NO57046

N179051

NO3 30

5094954
N46 20

N34 18

N34 21
S107917
5103923

N15 14

Comments

Extended southward to include All Saint's

Bog Esker, a site for Orchis morio, and

Coneycarn Pit, a site for Erigeron acer

and Galeopsis angustifolia.

Additional site (Bats).

Additional site (Bats).

Additional site (Bats).

Additional site (Bats).

Extended northwards to include parts of
Clonmacnoise Esker, supporting several

populations of Orchis morio and a possible

site for Neotiea intacta.

Additional site (Bats).

Additional site, with Orchis morio.

Additional site, with two stands of

Frangula alnus.

Additional site, with Frangula alnus.

Additional site, with Campanula trachelium.

Additional site, with Campanula trachelium.

Additional site, with Orchis morio.




910

911

913

914
915

918

919
920

921

926

898

902

875
922
923

925

SHEET 15 cont.

Lough Nanag Esker

Moll Joy's Hill

Mount St. Joseph Woods

Newtown

' N52 West of Kilcormac

Rahugh Ridge (Kiltober

Ridge Road, SW of Rapemills
Ross & Glenns Eskers

Screggan Bog

Whigsborough House

SHEET 16

Derryvilla, Edenderry

Esker Bridge

Portarlington Golf Course
Shane
Sheridan's Pit

The Long Derries, Edenderry

NOO

519

508

Mo8
N12

N38

NO3

NO6

N287195

NO9

Né4

N535

N30

N62

N62

N65

28

94

90

11
12

23

09

08

11

29

27

10

28

28

29

Extended westward to include population

of Orchis morio.

Additional site, with Prunus padus.

Southern block of woodland omitted from
1982 ASI map.

Additional site, with Orchis morio.

Additional site, with Frigeron acer.

Extended southward towards Murphy's Bridge
and northwards across county boundary

to include populations of Erigeron acer

and Galeopsis angustifolia.

Additional site, with Orchis morio.

Eastern hills omitted from 1982 ASI map.

Two sites listed under this name, with
the same grid ref., in 1982 ASI Index.
One of the sites (marked as site 48 on
1982 AST map) has been omitted from this

revision.

Additional site, with Orchis morio.

Additional site, with Orchis morio.

Fxtended northward to include Esker

Haymeadow, a site with Erigeron acer and

Orchis morio.

Additional site, with Campanula trachelium.

Additional site, with Orchis morio.

Additional site, with Galeopsis angustifolia.

Additional site, with Erigeron acer,

Acinos arvensis and Orchis morio.
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